National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) G-5/1, Islamabad
Phone: 2013200, Fax; 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/R/NMC- 14408/ Sy d F/ 3G August 15, 2025

Ch. Ilyas Meharban
Tamma Tarlai Kalan,
Islamabad

Contact No, 0330-9213313

Subject: Distributed Generation Concurrence No. NMC/14408/2025
Concurrence Application No, NMC-14408
Ch. Ilyas Meharban, IESCO

Reference:  IESCO'’s Application No. 5973-74 dated 08.07.2025 (received on 15.07.2025).

Enclosed please find herewith Distributed Generation Concurrence No.
NMC/14408/2025 granted by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority to Ch. Ilyas
Meharban for 195.300 kW photo voltaic solar based distributed generation facility to be set up
at Tamma Tarlai Kalan, Islamabad, pursuant to NEPRA (Alternative & Renewable Energy)
Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations, 2015.

2. Please quote above mentioned Distributed Generation Concurrence No. for future

correspondence.

Enclosure: Distributed Generation Concurrence

(NMC/14408/202%) ’

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

Copy to:

1. Managing Director, Private Power Infrastructure Board (PPIB), Ground & 2" Floor,
Emigration Tower, Plot No. 10, Mauve Area, Sector G/8-1, Islamabad.

2. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited, [IESCO Head
Office, Street 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad

3. Director General, Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency, Plot No. 41, Street
No. 6, H-8/2, Isiamabad



National Electric Power Reqgulatory Authority

(NEPRA)

Islamabad-Pakistan

DISTRIBUTED GENERATION CONCURRENCE

No. NMC/14408/2025

The Authority in terms of Section 14B (5) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) (the “Act”), hereby grants
Concurrence for the Distributed Generation facility to be set up in the name of Ch. llyas
Meharban having consumer Reference Number 27 14119 2451006 R at Tamma Tarlai
Kalanibd.

2. The beneficiary shall abide by the provisions under the Act and NEPRA
(Alternative & Renewable Energy) Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations,
2015, as amended from time to time.

The technical parameters of the Net Metering arrangements are as under:-

(). | Source of Generation Solar Energy
(ii). | Size of Distributed Generation Facility | 195.300 KW
Inverter Information
(W). | Manufacture SOLIS

Model No. SOLIS-(100-125) K-5G

(iv). | Vendor/Installer AK BUILDERS (PVT.) LTD.
(v). | Generation Type PV SOLAR

N This Concurrence is issued for a period of seven {07) years and will expire on
Q day of _ 2032 and may be renewed as stipulated under the Act or the
relevant Regulatlons framed thereafter.

‘U
5. This Concurrence is given under my hand on /3 day of M Two
Thousand & Twenty Five.

WO Jawc

Registrar




B-4442-IESCO
9. The Authority vide paras 4 to 8 has accorded its approval on ECM for the grant of
Concurrence of Distributed Generation(s) to the following:

— I DG
Sr. Applicatio | Applicatio o Fee Cheque / Cheque/ | ,.
# Name n# nDate | T2°MY | e Slip# | Slip Date | Heence#
: (KW)
1 Mohammad 36100~ 3 99.07.25 | 199.800 |199800| 4377178 | 04-08-25 | 14402
Hassan 103
Deputy Director
2 C/O Syed Mehdi 4362 30-07-25 64.900 64900 6669971 05-08-25 14403
Hussain
Assistant Director
3 C/O Syed Mehdi 4366 30-07-25 85.550 85550 6667601 05-08-25 14404
Hussain
Police Training 9444-
4 Centre C/O Syed 31-07-25 64.900 64900 6667602 05-08-25 14405
. . 9447
Mehdi Hussain
Assistant Director
5 C/O Syed Mehdi 4360 30-07-25 64.900 64900 6669983 05-08-25 14406
Hussain
Director
6 Inteligence 4364 | 30-07-25 | 85550 | 85550 | 6669976 | 05-08-25 | 14407
Bureau C/Q Syed
Mehdi Hussain
7 | Chllyas Meharban | 5973-74 | 08-07-25 195.300 | 195300 | 27905244 | 11-07-25 14408
£
¢ | - |
% + 90, In accordance with the decision of ARM 23-116 held on 02.03.2023, the complete file
h ~ ébatong with two copies of the draft concurrence(s), duly initialed by Director (Licensing) on behalf
(T-"] 0pf DG (Licensing) is forwarded for issuance of the same by Registrar Office.
SRR
Vel

——

X xptes /h/%é(//ﬂ(/ /57 ‘

uBekess

(Rao Muhammad Bilal)

Record Officer (Licensing)
D/I/! 25




File Name Created ¢ Created By

B-4442-  8/7/2025 3.00 PM . Rao Bilal

£y

MThe following applications for the grant of Concurrence to avail of the Net Metering facility have been received through IESCO:

Sr. # Name Application # Application
Date

1 Mohammad 36100-103 29-07-25
Hassan

2 Deputy Director 4362 30-07-25
C/0 Syed Mehdi
Hussain

3 Assistant 4366 30-07-25
Director C/O
Syed Mehdi
Hussain

4 Police Training ~ 9444-9447 31-07-25
Centre C/O
Syed Mehdi
Hussain

5 Assistant 4360 30-07-25
Directer C/O
Syed Mehdi
Hussain

6 Director 4364 36-07-25
Intelligence
Bureau C/O
Syed Mehdi
Hussain

7 Ch llyas 5973-74 08-07-25
Meharkzan

DG Facility
(Kw)

199.800

64.900

85.550

64.900

64.900

85550

195.300

e

Fee

(Rs.}

199800

64900

85550

64900

64900

85550

195300

HE

i Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing)

Cheque / Slip#  Cheque / Slip

4377178

6669971

6667601

6667602

6669983

6669976

27905244

Date

04-08-25

05-08-25

| 05-08-25

05-08-25

05-08-25

05-08-25

11-07-25

Licence #

14402

14403

14405

14406

14407

14408

The above applications have been examined and comply with all the provisions stipulated in Section 14B {5) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act {XL of 1997}. Accordingly, the draft for the grant of Concurrence to avail the Net Metering facility is submitted/recommended for

the signatures/initials of the Authority, please.

Modified By:  Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing}
Modified: 8/7/2025 4:42 PM

Attachments: @

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

Boiagse 8772025 4:42 PM Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing)
R

Meodified By: . Magsood Anwar Khan-{Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK}

Modified: 8/8/2025 12:57 PM

" Magsood Anwar Khan-(Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK)



Attachments:
Attached Documents:

Days1#0k:

B-4442- 8/8/202512:38 PM I Magsood Anwar Khan-(Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK} i~ Rafique Ahmed Shaikh {Member M&E/Member Sindh)
e

Modified By: ~ Rafique Ahmed Shaikh (Member M&E/Member Sindh)
Modified: 8/11/2025 12:36 PM

Attachments;

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

B-1442- 8/11/2025 12:36 PM  : . Rafique Ahmed Shaikh {Member M&E/Member Sindh) - . Amina Ahmed (Member Law/Member Punjab)
RSO

3 HEW

Modified By: . Amina Ahmed (Member Law/Member Punjab}
Modified: 8/11/2025 1:11 PM

Attachments:

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

B-4442-  8/11/2025 1111 PM I Amina Ahmed (Member Law/Member Punjab) 71 Chairman NEPRA
1ESCCO

It NEw

Modified By: . Chairman NEPRA
Modified: 8/11/2025 4:05 PM
Attachments:

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

B-4442-  8/11/2025 404 PM - Chairman NEPRA - Ghulam Rasool {AD-CAD-GUR)
IESCO

£ New
APPROVE

Modified By: . Chairman NEPRA
Modified: 8/11/2025 4:05 PM
Attachments:

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:



3-44“ 8/12/2025 1224 PM [ Rao Bilal
IESCO
L3 HEW

Hard copies of the original files are being forwarded to the Registrar for the issuance of concurrence.

Modified By..” Rao Bilal
Modified: 8/12/2025 12:24 PM
Attachments:

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

[ Licensing Record

No

No
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