

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) G-5/1, Islamabad Phone: 2013200, Fax: 2600026

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk

REGISTRAR

No. NEPRA/R/NMC-14408/ 3457/-

August 15, 2025

Ch. Ilyas Meharban

Tamma Tarlai Kalan. Islamabad Contact No. 0330-9213313

Subject:

Distributed Generation Concurrence No. NMC/14408/2025

Concurrence Application No. NMC-14408

Ch. Ilvas Meharban, IESCO

Reference:

IESCO's Application No. 5973-74 dated 08.07.2025 (received on 15.07.2025).

Generation Concurrence Enclosed please find herewith Distributed NMC/14408/2025 granted by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority to Ch. Ilyas Meharban for 195.300 kW photo voltaic solar based distributed generation facility to be set up at Tamma Tarlai Kalan, Islamabad, pursuant to NEPRA (Alternative & Renewable Energy) Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations, 2015.

Please quote above mentioned Distributed Generation Concurrence No. for future 2. correspondence.

Enclosure: Distributed Generation Concurrence

(NMC/14408/2025)

Copy to:

- 1. Managing Director, Private Power Infrastructure Board (PPIB), Ground & 2nd Floor, Emigration Tower, Plot No. 10, Mauve Area, Sector G/8-1, Islamabad.
- 2. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited, IESCO Head Office, Street 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad
- 3. Director General, Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency, Plot No. 41, Street No. 6, H-8/2, Islamabad

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamabad-Pakistan

DISTRIBUTED GENERATION CONCURRENCE

No. NMC/14408/2025

The Authority in terms of Section 14B (5) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) (the "Act"), hereby grants Concurrence for the Distributed Generation facility to be set up in the name of **Ch. Ilyas Meharban** having consumer **Reference Number 27 14119 2451006 R** at Tamma Tarlai Kalanibd.

- 2. The beneficiary shall abide by the provisions under the Act and NEPRA (Alternative & Renewable Energy) Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time.
- 3. The technical parameters of the Net Metering arrangements are as under:-

(i).	Source of Generation	Solar Energy
(ii).	Size of Distributed Generation Facility	195.300 KW
	Inverter Information	
(iii).	Manufacture	SOLIS
	Model No.	SOLIS-(100-125) K-5G
(iv).	Vendor/Installer	AK BUILDERS (PVT.) LTD.
(v).	Generation Type	PV SOLAR

4. h	. •	is issued for a period of seven (07) years and will	
-14	day of Ang	_ 2032 and may be renewed as stipulated under the	ACT OF THE
relevant	t Regulations framed th	nereafter.	
	•	'h	
5.	This Concurrence	e is given under my hand on 15 day of An	Two
Thous	sand & Twenty Five	ve.	1
	<u>uu</u> tuua		
Registra	aı	NEPRA	

9. The Authority vide paras 4 to 8 has accorded its approval on ECM for the grant of Concurrence of Distributed Generation(s) to the following:

Sr. #	Name	Applicatio n#	Applicatio n Date	DG Facility (KW)	Fee (Rs.)	Cheque / Slip #	Cheque / Slip Date	Licence #
1	Mohammad Hassan	36100- 103	29-07-25	199.800	199800	4377178	04-08-25	14402
2	Deputy Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4362	30-07-25	64.900	64900	6669971	05-08-25	14403
3	Assistant Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4366	30-07-25	85.550	85550	6667601	05-08-25	14404
4	Police Training Centre C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	9444- 9447	31-07-25	64.900	64900	6667602	05-08-25	14405
5	Assistant Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4360	30-07-25	64.900	64900	6669983	05-08-25	14406
6	Director Intelligence Bureau C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4364	30-07-25	85.550	85550	6669976	05-08-25	14407
7	Ch Ilyas Meharban	5973-74	08-07-25	195.300	195300	27905244	11-07-25	14408

In accordance with the decision of ARM 23-116 held on 02.03.2023, the complete file along with two copies of the draft concurrence(s), duly initialed by Director (Licensing) on behalf of DG (Licensing) is forwarded for issuance of the same by Registrar Office.

7x xiMes in

(Rao Muhammad Bilal) Record Officer (Licensing)

DG (Licensing)

Registrar

Submitted for

File Name	Created	Created By	(]) cc	То
B-4442-	8/7/2025 3:00 PM	作. Rao Bilal		[] Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing)

MThe following applications for the grant of Concurrence to avail of the Net Metering facility have been received through IESCO:

Sr. #	Name	Application #	Application Date	DG Facility (KW)	Fee (Rs.)	Cheque / Slip #	Cheque / Slip Date	Licence #	
1	Mohammad Hassan	36100-103	29-07-25	199.800	199800	4377178	04-08-25	14402	:
2	Deputy Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4362	30-07-25	64.900	64900	6669971	05-08-25	14403	
3	Assistant Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4366	30-07-25	85.550	85550	6667601	05-08-25	14404	:
4	Police Training Centre C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	9444-9447	31-07-25	64.900	64900	6667602	05-08-25	14405	
5	Assistant Director C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4360	30-07-25	64.900	64900	6669983	05-08-25	14406	
6	Director Intelligence Bureau C/O Syed Mehdi Hussain	4364	30-07-25	85.550	85550	6669976	05-08-25	14407	:
7	Ch llyas Meharban	5973-74	08-07-25	195.300	195300	27905244	11-07-25	14408	:

The above applications have been examined and comply with all the provisions stipulated in Section 14B (5) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997). Accordingly, the draft for the grant of Concurrence to avail the Net Metering facility is submitted/recommended for the signatures/initials of the Authority, please.

Modified By: Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing)

Modified: 8/7/2025 4:42 PM

Attachments: 🛭

Attached Documents:

DaysTook:

.....

0

B 4442 **8/7/2025 4:42 PM** IESCO Imtiaz Hussain Baloch (DG-Licensing)

Maqsood Anwar Khan-(Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK)

Modified By: Maqsood Anwar Khan-(Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK)

Modified: 8/8/2025 12:57 PM

Attached Documents:		
Days took:		
		1
8-4442- 8/8/2025 12:38 PM III Maqsood Anwar Khan-(Member-Licensing/Memeber-KPK) IESCO	Rafique Ahmed Shaikh (Member M&E/Member Sindh)	
Modified By: Rafique Ahmed Shaikh (Member M&E/Member Sindh)		
Modified: 8/11/2025 12:36 PM		
Attachments:		
Attached Documents:		
DaysTook:		
		3
B-4442- 8/11/2025 12:36 PM E.: Rafique Ahmed Shaikh (Member M&E/Member Sindh) IESCO G HEW	· . Amina Ahmed (Member Law/Member Punjab)	
Modified By: Amina Ahmed (Member Law/Member Punjab)		
Modified: 8/11/2025 1:11 PM		
Attachments:		
Attached Documents:		
DaysTook:		_
		0
B-4442- 8/11/2025 1:11 PM	Chairman NEPRA	
Modified By: Chairman NEPRA		
Modified: 8/11/2025 4:05 PM		
Attachments:		
Attached Documents:		
DaysTook:		
		0
B-4442- 8/11/2025 4:04 PM	Ghulam Rasool (AD-CAD-GUR)	
APPROVE		
Modified By: Chairman NEPRA		
Modified: 8/11/2025 4:05 PM		
Attachments:		
Attached Documents:		

Attachments:

DaysTook:

B-44 8/12/2025 12:24 PM □ Rao Bilal IESCO □ BINEW	□ Licensing Record
Hard copies of the original files are being forwarded to the Registrar for the issuance of concurrence.	
Modified By: Tao Bilal	
Modified: 8/12/2025 12:24 PM	
Attachments:	
Attached Documents:	

DaysTook:

No